business (see Note 3). This goodwill is calculated on a preliminary basis as at 31 March 2011.

The impairment test at 31 March 2011 supported the Group’s opinion that goodwill is not

impaired.

(in € million)

At

31 March 2009 Acquisitions Disposals

Translation

adjustments

and other

changes

At

31 March 2010

Power 3,368 -  -  13 3,381

Transport 518 -  -  5 523

Goodwill 3,886 -  -  18 3,904

of which:

   Gross value 3,886 -  -  18 3,904

   Impairment -  -  -  -  -

(in € million)

At

31 March 2010 Acquisitions Disposals

Translation

adjustments

and other

changes

At

31 March 2011

Power 3,381 291 -   (4) 3,668

Transport 523 46 -   (1) 568

Grid -  1,162 -   (2) 1,160

Goodwill 3,904 1,499 -   (7) 5,396

of which:

   Gross value 3,904 1,499 -   (7) 5,396

   Impairment -  -  -  -  -

abcd

 44

The main assumptions used to assess the recoverable amounts of goodwill are as follows:

Sensitivity of enterprise values to key assumptions can be presented as follows:

At 31 March 2011, a sensitivity analysis based on such key assumptions demonstrates that there

is no probable scenario according to which the recoverable amount of the CGU would become

less than its carrying value.

Power Transport Grid

Net carrying amount of goodwill at 31 March 2011 (in € million) 3,668 568 1,160

Value elected as representative of the recoverable value value in use value in use value in use

Number of years over which cash flow estimates are available 3 years 3 years 3 years

Extrapolation period of cash flow estimates 2 years 2 years 2 years

Long term growth rate at 31 March 2011 2.0% 1.5% 2.0%

Long term growth rate at 31 March 2010 2.0% 1.5% -

Long term growth rate at 31 March 2009 2.0% 2.0% -

After tax discount rate at 31 March 2011 (1) 9.0% 9.0% 9.0%

After tax discount rate at 31 March 2010 (1) 9.0% 9.0% -

After tax discount rate at 31 March 2009 (1) 10.0% 10.0% -

 (1) The application of pre-tax discount rates to pre-tax cash flows leads to the same valuation of cash generating units.

(in € million)

-100 bp +100 bp -100 bp +100 bp -100 bp +100 bp

After tax

discount rate
2,072 (1,555) 516  (393) 575  (430)

-50 bp +50 bp -50 bp +50 bp -50 bp +50 bp

Long-term

growth rate
 (611) 707  (192) 168  (213) 246

GridPower Transport

abcd

 45

10.2. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The movements of the period ended 31 March 2011 are mainly due to the recognition of

technology, order backlog margin and customer relationships as assets acquired in the Grid

business combination (see Note 3).

Technology and licence agreements acquired through the combination with ABB ALSTOM

POWER in 1999 and 2000 represent the bulk of the gross amount reported as acquired

technology at 31 March 2010.

(in € million)

At 31 March

2009

Additions /

disposals /

amortisation

Acquisitions through